Rules. The Pro Forma Financial Information presented below does not re¯ect the proposed Subdivision.

The ®nancial information for BP Amoco for the year ended 31 December 1998 is based on the audited results and has been extracted

from paragraph 4 of Part II. The ®nancial information for BP Amoco for the three months ended and as at 31 March 1999 is based on the

unaudited interim results and has been extracted from paragraph 5 of Part II.

The ®nancial information for ARCO for the year ended 31 December 1998 is based on the unaudited restatement under UK GAAP as

set out in paragraph 5 of Part III. The ®nancial information for ARCO for the three months ended and as at 31 March 1999 has been

based on the unaudited interim results and has been extracted from paragraph 6 of Part III.

Part IV: Pro Forma Financial Information, Indebtedness and
Working Capital

164

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the three months ended 31 March 1999

$ million, except per share amounts

BP Amoco ARCO historical
Pro forma

adjustments
BP Amoco
pro forma

UK GAAP
(Note 1)

US GAAP
(Note 2)

UK GAAP
adjustments

(Note 4)
UK GAAP UK GAAP

(Note 5)
UK GAAP

Turnover 17,984 2,643 ± 2,643 ± 20,627

Less: Joint ventures 3,342 55 29a 84 ± 3,426

Group turnover 14,642 2,588 (29) 2,559 ± 17,201

Replacement cost of sales 11,911 2,039 (50)b 1,989 495a 14,395

Production taxes 142 41 ± 41 ± 183

Gross pro®t 2,589 508 21 529 (495) 2,623

Distribution and administration expenses 1,536 199 (5)c 194 ± 1,730

Exploration expense 172 74 ± 74 ± 246

881 235 26 261 (495) 647

Other income 105 121 (22)d 99 ± 204

Group replacement cost operating pro®t 986 356 4 360 (495) 851

Share of pro®ts of joint ventures 131 ± 21e 21 ± 152

Share of pro®ts of associated undertakings 129 ± 12f 12 ± 141

Total replacement cost operating pro®t 1,246 356 37 393 (495) 1,144

Pro®t (loss) on sale of businesses 102 ± ± ± ± 102

Pro®t (loss) on sale of ®xed assets (5) ± 14g 14 ± 9

Restructuring costs (1,155) ± ± ± ± (1,155)

Replacement cost pro®t before interest and tax 188 356 51 407 (495) 100

Stock holding gains (losses) 7 ± (15)h (15) ± (8)

Historical cost pro®t before interest and tax 195 356 36 392 (495) 92

Interest expense 304 95 29i 124 (14)b 414

Pro®t (loss) before taxation (109) 261 7 268 (481) (322)

Taxation 56 93 25j 118 ± 174

Pro®t (loss) after taxation (165) 168 (18) 150 (481) (496)

Minority shareholders' interest (MSI) 11 3 (2)k 1 (21)c (9)

Pro®t (loss) for the period (176) 165 (16) 149 (460) (487)

Pro®t (loss) for the year applicable to ordinary

shares (176) 165 (16) 149 (460) (487)

Pro®t (loss) per ordinary share

Pro®t (loss) for the period (0.02) 0.46 (0.04)

Replacement cost pro®t before exceptional items 0.07 0.47 0.03

Average number outstanding shares (in millions) 9,669 322 1,672 11,341

Reconciliation of replacement cost results

Pro®t (loss) for the period (176) 149 (460) (487)

Stock holding (gains) losses (7) 15 ± 8

Replacement cost pro®t (loss) for the period (183) 164 (460) (479)

Exceptional items net of tax and MSI 860 (13) ± 847

Replacement cost pro®t (loss) before exceptional

items 677 151 (460) 368

165

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 1998

$ million, except per share amounts

BP Amoco ARCO
Pro forma

adjustments
BP Amoco
pro forma

UK GAAP
(Note 1)

Continuing
Operations
UK GAAP UK GAAP

(Note 5)
UK GAAP

Turnover 83,732 11,341 ± 95,073

Less: Joint ventures 15,428 294 ± 15,722

Group turnover 68,304 11,047 ± 79,351

Replacement cost of sales 56,270 10,239 1,845a 68,354

Production taxes 604 227 ± 831

Gross pro®t 11,430 581 (1,845) 10,166

Distribution and administration expenses 6,044 1,151 ± 7,195

Exploration expense 921 629 ± 1,550

4,465 (1,199) (1,845) 1,421

Other income 709 317 ± 1,026

Group replacement cost operating pro®t (loss) 5,174 (882) (1,845) 2,447

Share of pro®ts of joint ventures 825 78 ± 903

Share of pro®ts of associated undertakings 522 60 ± 582

Total replacement cost operating pro®t (loss) 6,521 (744) (1,845) 3,932

Pro®t (loss) on sale of businesses 395 2,641 ± 3,036

Pro®t (loss) on sale of ®xed assets 653 61 ± 714

Merger expenses (198) ± ± (198)

Replacement cost pro®t (loss) before interest and tax 7,371 1,958 (1,845) 7,484

Stock holding gains (losses) (1,391) (57) ± (1,448)

Historical cost pro®t (loss) before interest and tax 5,980 1,901 (1,845) 6,036

Interest expense 1,173 334 (40)b 1,467

Pro®t (loss) before taxation 4,807 1,567 (1,805) 4,569

Taxation 1,520 1,737 ± 3,257

Pro®t (loss) after taxation 3,287 (170) (1,805) 1,312

Income from discontinued operations ± ± ± ±

Minority shareholders' interest (MSI) 63 20 (79)c 4

Pro®t (loss) for the year 3,224 (190) (1,726) 1,308

Dividend requirements on preference shares 1 2 (2)d 1

Pro®t (loss) for the year applicable to ordinary shares 3,223 (192) (1,724) 1,307

Pro®t (loss) per ordinary share

Pro®t (loss) for the year 0.34 (0.60) ± 0.12

Replacement cost pro®t (loss) before exceptional items 0.41 (3.19) ± 0.11

Average number outstanding of ordinary shares (in millions) 9,596 321 1,672 11,268

Reconciliation of replacement cost results

Pro®t (loss) for the year 3,224 (190) (1,726) 1,308

Stock holding (gains) losses 1,391 57 ± 1,448

Replacement cost pro®t (loss) for the year 4,615 (133) (1,726) 2,756

Exceptional items net of tax and MSI (652) (891)* ± (1,543)

Replacement cost pro®t (loss) before exceptional items 3,963 (1,024) (1,726) 1,213

* Representing the profit on sale of businesses and fixed assets net of associated tax of $1,811 million

Part IV: Pro Forma Financial Information, Indebtedness and Working Capital

166

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at 31 March 1999

$ millions

BP Amoco ARCO
Pro forma

adjustments
BP Amoco
pro forma

UK GAAP
(Note 1)

US GAAP
(Note 2)

UK GAAP
adjustments

(Note 6)
UK GAAP UK GAAP

(Note 7)
UK GAAP

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 3,310 976 ± 976 3,585a 7,871

Tangible assets 53,947 18,257 (909)a 17,348 19,137b 90,432

Investments

Joint Ventures

Gross assets 9,115 1,383 119b 1,502 ± 10,617

Gross liabilities 4,085 352 33b 385 ± 4,470

Net investment 5,030 1,031 86 1,117 ± 6,147

Associated undertakings 4,143 214 ± 214 ± 4,357

Other 569 1,133 33c 1,166 57c 1,792

9,742 2,378 119 2,497 57 12,296

Total ®xed assets 66,999 21,611 (790) 20,821 22,779 110,599

Current assets

Stock 3,616 597 163d 760 ± 4,376

Trade debtors 6,182 722 ± 722 ± 6,904

Other debtors falling due

Within one year 4,162 618 (18)e 600 605d 5,367

After more than one year 3,169 555 104f 659 (233)e 3,595

Investments 305 563 (2)g 561 ± 866

Cash at bank and in hand 270 790 ± 790 ± 1,060

Total current assets 17,704 3,845 247 4,092 372 22,168

Creditors ± amounts falling due within

one year

Finance debt 3,789 2,763 ± 2,763 ± 6,552

Trade creditors 3,219 660 ± 660 ± 3,879

Other creditors 12,414 2,020 510h 2,530 630f 15,574

Net current (liabilities) assets (1,718) (1,598) (263) (1,861) (258) (3,837)

Total assets less current liabilities 65,281 20,013 (1,053) 18,960 22,521 106,762

167

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at 31 March 1999 (continued)

$ millions

BP Amoco ARCO
Pro forma

adjustments
BP Amoco
pro forma

UK GAAP
(Note 1)

US GAAP
(Note 2)

UK GAAP
adjustments

(Note 6)
UK GAAP UK GAAP

(Note 7)
UK GAAP

Creditors ± amounts falling due after

more than one year

Finance debt 10,721 4,618 ± 4,618 568g 15,907

Other creditors 2,532 1,025 ± 1,025 ± 3,557

Provisions for liabilities and charges

Deferred taxation 1,597 3,279 (2,921)i 358 ± 1,955

Other provisions 8,321 2,983 (218)j 2,765 (153)h 10,933

Net assets 42,110 8,108 2,086 10,194 22,106 74,410

Minority shareholders' interest 1,038 262 9k 271 858i 2,167

Shareholders' interest 41,072 7,846 2,077 9,923 21,248 72,243

Represented by

Capital and reserves

Share capital

Preference 21 1 ± 1 (1)j 21

Ordinary 4,861 502 90l 592 244k 5,697

Share premium account 3,468 858 ± 858 (1,333)l 2,993

Merger reserve 697 ± ± ± 30,810m 31,507

Reserves 32,025 6,485 1,987m 8,472 (8,472)n 32,025

41,072 7,846 2,077 9,923 21,248 72,243

Part IV: Pro Forma Financial Information, Indebtedness and Working Capital

168

Note 1 ± Replacement cost pro®t

Operating pro®t is a UK GAAP measure of trading performance. It excludes pro®ts and losses on the sale of businesses and ®xed assets

and fundamental restructuring costs, interest expense and taxation.

BP Amoco determines operating pro®t on a replacement cost basis, which eliminates the effect of stock holding gains and losses. For

the oil and gas industry, the price of crude oil can vary signi®cantly from period to period, hence the value of crude oil (and products) also

varies. As a consequence, the amount that would be charged to cost of sales on a FIFO basis of stock valuation would include the effect

[…]

accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

2 Incorporation

The Company was incorporated in England and Wales on 14 April 1909 under the Companies (Consolidation) Act 1908 as a limited company with

registered number 102498. The Company was re-registered on 4 January 1982 under the Companies Acts 1948 to 1980 as a public limited company

limited by shares. The principal legislation under which BP Amoco operates is the Act. The Company's registered and head of®ce is at Britannic House,

1 Finsbury Circus, London EC2M 7BA.

3 Share Capital

3.1 The share capital of BP Amoco as at the close of business on 9 July 1999 (the latest practicable date prior to the printing of this document), both

before and after the Subdivision, and of BP Amoco immediately following the Combination becoming effective (assuming approval of Resolution 3

and the issue of 5,043,418 BP Amoco Ordinary Shares to ARCO DSC II prior to the Effective Date and no further issues of shares by BP Amoco

after 9 July 1999 and prior to the Effective Date other than the issue of 1,666,843,766 Consideration Shares), is and will be as follows:

AUTHORISED ISSUED AND FULLY PAID
Number Amount Number Amount

Before Combination and Subdivision

BP Amoco Ordinary Shares of $0.50 each 12,000,000,000 $6,000,000,000 9,729,162,866 $4,864,581,433

8 per cent Cumulative First Preference Shares of £1 each 7,250,000 £7,250,000 7,232,838 £7,232,838

9 per cent Cumulative Second Preference Shares of £1 each 5,500,000 £5,500,000 5,473,414 £5,473,414

After Subdivision and before Combination

BP Amoco Ordinary Shares of $0.25 each 24,000,000,000 $6,000,000,000 19,458,325,732 $4,864,581,433

8 per cent Cumulative First Preference Shares of £1 each 7,250,000 £7,250,000 7,232,838 £7,232,838

9 per cent Cumulative Second Preference Shares of £1 each 5,500,000 £5,500,000 5,473,414 £5,473,414

After Combination (if Subdivision does not occur)

BP Amoco Ordinary Shares of $0.50 each 18,000,000,000 $9,000,000,000 11,402,050,050 $5,701,025,025

8 per cent Cumulative First Preference Shares of £1 each 7,250,000 £7,250,000 7,232,838 £7,232,838

9 per cent Cumulative Second Preference Shares of £1 each 5,500,000 £5,500,000 5,473,414 £5,473,414

After Combination (if Subdivision has occurred)

BP Amoco Ordinary Shares of $0.25 each 36,000,000,000 $9,000,000,000 22,804,100,100 $5,701,025,025

8 per cent Cumulative First Preference Shares of £1 each 7,250,000 £7,250,000 7,232,838 £7,232,838

9 per cent Cumulative Second Preference Shares of £1 each 5,500,000 £5,500,000 5,473,414 £5,473,414

Details of the outstanding options over BP Amoco Ordinary Shares are set out in paragraph 5.3 of this Part VIII.

3.2 The following alterations in the issued share capital of BP Amoco have occurred in the three years prior to 9 July 1999 (the latest practicable date

prior to the printing of this document):

BP Amoco Ordinary Shares issued under option schemes*

Number
Nominal Value

$

Weighted
average exercise

price
$

1 January 1996 to 31 December 1996 21,437,745 10,718,872 5.26

1 January 1997 to 31 December 1997 32,572,683 16,286,341 5.17

1 January 1998 to 31 December 1998 26,737,746 13,368,873 6.01